

No. 09-1036

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID L. HENDERSON,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC K. SHINSEKI, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL
SERVICES PROGRAM AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BARTON F. STICHMAN
NATIONAL VETERANS
LEGAL SERVICES
PROGRAM
1600 K Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 621-5677

ERIC A. SHUMSKY*
KATHLEEN M. MUELLER
CLIFFORD W. BERLOW
LYNDSAY N. HUOT
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
eshumsky@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Veterans Legal
Services Program*

September 17, 2010

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS IN THE BOARD IS SUCH THAT THE “AP- PEAL” TO THE VETERANS COURT IS UTTERLY UNLIKE THE ARTICLE III APPEAL AT ISSUE IN <i>BOWLES</i>	5
A. Proceedings In The Board Are Excep- tionally Informal.	7
B. Board Decisions Are Plagued By Error And Delay	10
II. MODERN COMBAT INCREASINGLY GIVES RISE TO INJURIES THAT IN- TERFERE WITH PURSUING DISABILI- TY CLAIMS, PARTICULARLY AT THE VETERANS COURT	12
A. Service Members Suffer Serious Physi- cal And Mental Injuries That Impair Their Ability To Manage Their Own Af- fairs	13
B. Most Veterans Appeal To The Veterans Court Without The Assistance Of Coun- sel	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arbas v. Nicholson</i> , 403 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Bailey v. West</i> , 160 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1998), <i>overruled by Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 589 F.3d 1201 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Barrett v. Principi</i> , 363 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	2, 3
<i>Boyer v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 531 (1991).....	10
<i>Brannon v. West</i> , 12 Vet. App. 32 (1998).....	10
<i>Constantino v. West</i> , 12 Vet. App. 517 (1999).....	9
<i>Jaquay v. Principi</i> , 304 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002), <i>overruled by Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 589 F.3d 1201 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) ...	11
<i>Santana-Venegas v. Principi</i> , 314 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1696 (2009).....	3, 22
<i>Talbot v. Shinseki</i> , No. 10-1518, 2010 U.S. App. Vet. Claims LEXIS 1554 (Vet. App. Aug. 20, 2010).....	20
<i>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	8, 22
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	6
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A)	11
38 U.S.C. § 1110	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
38 U.S.C. § 1115	6
§ 5101(a).....	6
§ 5103A.....	9
§ 5902	1, 9
§ 7104(a).....	10
§ 7105	6
§ 7107	7
§ 7266(a).....	19
38 C.F.R. § 3.103	9, 10
§ 19.29	6
§ 20.201	6
§ 20.700	7, 9
§ 20.702	7
§ 20.703	7
§ 20.710	9
§ 20.1304(c)	10

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

<i>Legislative Hearing on H.R. 92, H.R. 315, H.R. 339, H.R. 463, H.R. 538, H.R. 542, H.R. 1426, H.R. 1470, H.R. 1471, H.R. 1527, H.R. 1944, and Discussion Draft of the “Rural Veterans Healthcare Act of 2007” Before the Subcomm. On Health of the H. Comm. On Veterans’ Affairs, 110th Cong. (2007).....</i>	13
S. Rep. No. 100-418 (1988).....	21, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	Page
James Ridgway, <i>Why So Many Remands?: A Comparative Analysis of Appellate Review by the Untied States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims</i> , 1 Vet. L. Rev. 113 (2009), available at http://www.bva.va.gov/docs/VLR_VOL1/vlr1ridgway.pdf	9, 11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Remarks by the President in Address to the Nation on the End of Combat Operations in Iraq (Aug. 31, 2010), http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2010/08/31/remarks-president-address-nation-end-combat-operations-iraq	4, 13
Bd. of Veterans' Appeals, <i>How Do I Appeal?</i> (Apr. 2002), available at http://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Pamphlets/010202A.pdf	7, 8, 19
Bd. of Veterans' Appeals, <i>Report of the Chairman: Fiscal Year 2009</i> (Mar. 2010), available at http://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Chairmans_Annual_Rpts/BVA2009AR.pdf	8, 9, 11
Atul Gawande, <i>Casualties of War: Military Care for the Wounded from Iraq and Afghanistan</i> , 351 New Eng. J. of Med. 2471 (Dec. 2004).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-10-213, <i>Veterans' Disability Benefits: Further Evaluation of Ongoing Initiatives Could Help Identify Effective Approaches for Improving Claims Processing</i> (Jan. 2010), available at http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d10213.pdf	4, 12
Laura Krishnan et al., <i>Prevalence of Dementia among Veterans Affairs Medical Care System Users</i> , 20 <i>Dement. Geriatr. Cogn. Disord.</i> 245 (2005).....	16
Nat'l Inst. of Mental Health, <i>Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder (PST)</i> , available at http://www.nimh.nih.gov/health/publications/post-traumatic-stress-disorder-ptsd/nimh_ptsd_booklet.pdf	15
Nat'l Inst. of Neurological Disorders & Strokes, <i>Dementia: Hope Through Research</i> (May 21, 2010), http://www.ninds.nih.gov/disorders/dementias/detail_dementia.htm	16
Nat'l Veterans Legal Servs. Program, <i>Veterans Benefits Manual</i> (2009)	7, 8, 19
Paul. F. Pasquina, <i>DOD paradigm shift in care of servicemembers with major limb loss</i> , 47 <i>J. Rehab. Research & Dev.</i> (Apr. 20, 2010), available at 2010 WLNR 15008013	18
RAND Ctr. for Military Health Policy Research, <i>Invisible Wounds of War</i> (2008).....	13, 14, 15, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, Annual Reports 2000-2009, <i>available at</i> http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/ Annual_Report_FY_2009_October_1_ 2008_to_September_30_2009.pdf	10, 11, 19
Veterans Health Initiative, <i>Traumatic Brain Injury</i> (Jan. 2004).....	14, 15
Kristine Yaffe et al., <i>Posttraumatic Stress Disorder and Risk of Dementia Among US Veterans</i> , 67 Arch. Gen. Psychiatry 608 (2010).....	15, 16
